Wheaton Planning and Zoning Board Meeting Agenda
Tuesday, January 13, 2026

7:00 p.m.

In-Person & Virtual

Wheaton City Hall Council Chambers

Join by computer/smartphone:
https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/reqister/WN _ga5GS8u8SIlixTUERNTUkgQ

e Please register using the link above. After registering with your email address, you will
receive a confirmation email containing a meeting link for access. You will be automatically
muted. If you would like to speak, click on the “Raise Hand” button to let the meeting
administrator know you would like to speak. When it is your turn to speak, you will receive
a notification that the meeting administrator is asking you to press “unmute.” Please
announce your name and address before commenting and ensure that you are in a quiet
place.

Join by phone: (312) 626-6799, Meeting ID: 841 6087 0837, Passcode: 962029

e You will be automatically muted. If you would like to speak, you need to press *9 to raise
your hand and let the meeting administrator know you would like to speak. Once it is your
turn to speak, you will receive a notification asking you to press *6 to unmute yourself.

Please announce your name and address before commenting and ensure that you are in a
quiet place.

Public comments can be made by:

e In-person at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 13, 2026, during the Public Comment portion of
each Public Hearing.

e Virtually at 7:00 p.m. on Tuesday, January 13, 2026, during the Public Comment portion of
each Public Hearing.

e Email the Planning and Zoning Board at tjones@wheaton.il.us before 10:00 a.m. on
Tuesday, January 13, 2026.

AGENDA

1. Call To Order And Roll Call
2. Approval Of Minutes

3. Public Comment


https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_ga5GS8u8SlixTuERnTUkqQ
mailto:tjones@wheaton.il.us

4. New Business
4.]. New Business

Documents:

ZA 26-01 - REAR YARD SETBACK VARIATION - 87 SOMERSET CIRCLE -
NOWAKOWSKI.PDF

5. Miscellaneous

6. Adjournment


https://www.wheaton.il.us/1efe3222-9b90-4107-a11b-12b146fb2faf




PLANNING DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Background

The subject property is an interior lot in the Loretto Club Subdivision. The property, which is pie-shaped, is
improved with a single-family residence and an existing pressure treated deck. Due to the lot’s pie-shaped
configuration, the house and the existing deck are both constructed at an angle to the rear property line.
To create more useable low-maintenance outdoor space, the applicant desires to replace the existing
pressure treated deck with a larger composite deck.

Rear Yard Setback Variation

The applicant is requesting a variation to Article 3.4A.6 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance to allow the
construction and use of a new deck with a rear yard setback of 23.1 feet in lieu of the required 25.0 feet,
all on property commonly known as 87 Somerset Circle. On the site plan, the stairs are shown with a
setback of 22.5 feet, however these are allowed to encroach into the required setback. The southern
portion of the deck is shown with a setback of 23.1 feet, and the northern portion of the deck is shown
with a setback of 23.75 feet. Since the new deck is proposed on an angle to the rear property line, only
a small percentage of the deck is encroaching into the required setback. Please see the red shaded
areas on the site plan for reference.

Besides the requested rear yard setback variation, the new deck is fully code compliant with the bulk
regulations of Article 14.2 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance.

Administrative Variation

This request meets the threshold for an administrative variation per the requirements of Article 5.7A of
the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance. The applicant initially pursued this option, but since one of her
adjacent neighbors was unwilling to sign off on the request, she was left with three options: make the
new deck code compliant, seek a non-administrative variation, or forgo the project. After considering
her options, the applicant decided to pursue a non-administrative variation.

Variation Evidence Standards
According to Article 5.7 of the Wheaton Zoning Ordinance, the applicant must provide sufficient evidence
at the public hearing that the following variation evidence standards will be met:

1. The particular physical surroundings shape or topographical condition of the property involved
prevents compliance with the strict application of the regulations of the zoning ordinance rather
than causing a mere inconvenience if there is compliance with the strict application of the
regulations of the zoning ordinance.

2. The purpose of the variation is not based primarily upon a desire to enhance the monetary value of
the property.

3. The alleged practical difficulty or particular hardship has not been created by any person presently
having any interest, whether financial, beneficial, legal, or other, in the property or by the applicant.

4. The granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, injurious, in any
way whether economic, aesthetic or otherwise, to other property or improvements in the
neighborhood or inconsistent with the general character of the area or neighborhood.

5. The proposed variation will not:

a. impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property;






Narrative Statement

This document is presented to respond to Section C “Variation Standards” as to Variation
Evidence questions 1 to 10.

The following are the listed responses to each question.

1. The lotis not in a uniform shape; therefore, a setback of 2.50 feet (22.50 feet from
the rear property line) is needed.

2. The purpose the proposed variation, is not upon a desire to enhance the monetary
value of the property but is to extend needed deck space.

3. The hardship has not been created by any person presently having any interest,
whether financial, beneficial, legal or other, in the property or by applicant.

4. The proposed variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare, injurious, in any
way whether economic, aesthetic or otherwise, to other property or improvements
in the neighborhood or inconsistent with the general character of the area or
neighborhood.

5. a. The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent properties.

b. The proposed variation will not increase the hazard from fire or other dangers to
the property or adjacent properties.

c. The proposed variation will not impair the public health, safety or general welfare.

d. The proposed variation will not diminish or impair property values within the
neighborhood.

e. The proposed variation will not increase traffic congestion in the public streets
and highways.

f. The proposed variation will hot create a huisance.

g. The proposed variation will not result in an increase in public expenditure.

6. Denial of the proposed variation would not allow for the creation of a more adverse
or unintentional use, improvement, or consequence.,



7. The proposed setback is the minimum variation that will make it possible for the
reasonable use of the land, building or structure and building the new deck.

8. The proposed variation will not compromise the character and concept of the
planned unit development.

9. Denial of the proposed variation would restrict reasonable use of one’s private
property.

10. Denial of the proposed variation would unreasonably deprive us of the use and
enjoyment of the property.




































LORETTO CLUB HOMEOWNERS’ ASSOCIATION
ARCHITECTURAL IMPROVEMENT APPLICATION AND REVIEW FORM

Date of Application: ‘Ol N l 'LO?‘{

-

Unit Ower: M&&mgimsb
Address: A e LQ
Daytime Phone: 251\- Evening Phone:

Nature of Improvement:
Building new composite decks to replace existing decks, slpives | i f

vou Lo -
U

Location: 87 Somerset Cir / Rear Yard

Dimension (if applicable): 15'x20'and 19' 6" x 14
Construction Material (if applicable)Timbertech Landmark Collection (American Walnut)
& Trex Transcend composite railing (black panels)

Installer/Contractor: _Platinum Decking

A REPRESENTATIVE DRAWING ON THE PLAT OF SURVEY OF ALL
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS MUST BE ATTACHED TO SHOW
LOCATION AND DIMENSIONS.

As of the approval date of this alteration, I accept full responsibility for all the upkeep of the
altered area and agree to maintain it in a safe condition.

Signed: Date:

Received By: 1) , Date:

Approved BYCJZ,M/ é/ﬁ\/ Wv( @éﬁ\cw> Date: __ \O-\ 42035
i @()&56, moté Ewwn@r S (es ﬁ))onfzn\o‘LCof dv&b\ C“L‘v\

g@«f\'\'\\’\ﬁ é‘@f‘c{g_ @CDA’MA‘ OAnai~(eS | OL\'*CL%V’ DE%‘CQA"\C\ (ts.frD(,S

<y o Coster Pramt e o

Date: lbl \1\307;5/ Vﬁw @AA_—

Signature of owner

R Qmeesck-Chedl g

Address

Please Email application to: kperconti@fosterpremier.com Loretto Club. Assoc., ¢/o
FOSTER/PREMIER INC., 456B N. Weber Rd., Romeoville, IL 60446 or fax application to
815-886-9480.







List of Adjoining Property Owners to 87 Somerset Circle for Administrative Zoning

Variation

84 Somerset Circle - Phil and Sandy Watson (signed)
85 Somerset Circle - Tom and Lisa McHale (signed)
89 Somerset Circle -Joel and Jane Robinson (signed)
821 Deerpath Ct- Kevin and Jeanne Jones (signed)

829 Deerpath Ct - Linas and Dahlia Sadauskas (would not sign)

















